ORDINANCE No. 188936

*Authorize an Intergovernmental Agreement between the Prosper Portland and the Office of Government Relations for Federal and State legislative and lobbying activities in the amount of \$35,000 (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. Prosper Portland, as the duly designated urban renewal agency of the City of Portland, is granted broad powers under ORS 457.170 for the planning and implementation of urban renewal projects. As part its work, it has need to promote the City's urban renewal policies and ensure that the goals can be achieved legislatively.
- 2. The Office of Government Relations (OGR) is assigned the responsibility to advance the City of Portland's legislative and governmental policy objectives through effective representation, strategic advice and quality service to the City Council and the city bureaus and offices.
- OGR frequently performs functions that assist Prosper Portland with federal and state legislative matters, which directly advance priorities in Prosper Portland's Strategic Plan. OGR connects Prosper Portland to federal and state elected and administrative officials to highlight citywide strategies and neighborhood economic development initiatives.
- 4. At the state legislature, OGR provides Prosper Portland assistance with protecting urban renewal authority, reauthorizing E-Commerce overlay designations for Enterprise Zones, reauthorizing Enterprise Zones, assisting Prosper Portland with seeking additional financing mechanisms to deliver on its Financial Sustainability Plan, and other legislative matters.
- 5. In FY 2017-2018, Prosper Portland will seek OGR assistance for agency priorities such as the New Market Tax Credit program, Community Development Block Grant funding, assisting Prosper Portland with pursuing additional financing mechanisms to deliver on its Financial Sustainability Plan, providing guidance on the National Flood Insurance Program Biological Opinion, Opportunity Zones, and other work centered on Prosper Portland's federal priorities.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. The Director of the Office of Government Relations or her designee is authorized to execute an intergovernmental agreement in the amount of \$35,000 with Prosper Portland upon approval to from by the City Attorney's Office.
- b. The Director of the Office of Government Relations is authorized to execute amendments to the intergovernmental agreement, including amending the scope of service to be performed by the Office of Government Relations and the total compensation in the agreement provided that such charges in total compensation have been duly appropriated by City Council for the fiscal year identified in the services agreement amendment, and provided that any such amendment to be subject to approval to form by the City Attorney's Office.
- Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because the IGA includes services required for the current federal and state legislative priorities and funds that were approved in the Council's FY 2017-2018 budget and any delay may interrupt OGR's ability to assist in carrying out the activities desired in active legislative sessions, therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council: MAY 16 2018

Mayor Ted Wheeler Prepared by: S. Dietz Date Prepared: May 1, 2018

Mary Hull Caballero Auditor of the City of Portland By Deput

4 6 9

Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO. 188936

Title

*Authorizes an Intergovernmental Agreement between the Prosper Portland and the Office of Government Relations (OGR) for Federal and State legislative and lobbying activities (ordinance)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Mayor Ted Wheeler	CLERK USE: DATE FILED MAY 08 2018
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL	Mary Hull Caballero
Mayor—Finance and Administration - Wheeler	Auditor of the City of Portland
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz	By: /upan Parson
Position 2/Works - Fish	Deputy
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	
Position 4/Safety - Eudaly	ACTION TAKEN:
BUREAU APPROVAL	
Bureau: Office of Government	
Relations Bureau Head: Elizabeth Edwards	
Prepared by: Susan Dietz Date Prepared: 04/10/18	
Impact Statement	
Completed 🛛 Amends Budget 🗌	
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document.	
Yes 🗆 No 🖾	
City Auditor Office Approval: required for Code Ordinances	
City Attorney Approval: required for contract, code, easement, franchise, comp plan, charter	
Council Meeting Date 05/02/18	

AGENDA	FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
TIME CERTAIN Start time:			YEAS	NAYS
Total amount of time needed:	1. Fritz	1. Fritz	~	
(for presentation, testimony and discussion)	2. Fish	2. Fish	1	
CONSENT	3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	1	
REGULAR Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)	4. Eudaly	4. Eudaly	1	
	Wheeler	Wheeler	/	